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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~3

0

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_30~1000_30~100

0

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_1000~3000_1000

~3000

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_3000~20000_3000

~20000
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 7.37 0.004308 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 11.53 0.006740 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 8.91 0.005208 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 10.29 0.006015 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 9.90 0.005787 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -8.05 -0.004706 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -6.65 -0.003838 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -9.00 -0.005195 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 8.71 0.005027 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -9.80 -0.005657 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -7.58 -0.004375 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -7.82 -0.004514 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -9.80 -0.005586 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -8.63 -0.004919 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -8.84 -0.005039 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -9.16 -0.005221 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -9.37 -0.005341 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -10.71 -0.006105 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 7.47 0.004365 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 9.30 0.005434 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -7.08 -0.004137 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 9.87 0.005767 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -7.38 -0.004312 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT 9.77 0.005708 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -7.10 -0.004098 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -7.77 -0.004485 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 8.25 0.004762 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 7.77 0.004485 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -8.04 -0.004641 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 9.67 0.005582 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -7.40 -0.004220 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT 4.89 0.002789 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -5.62 -0.003205 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -6.75 -0.003849 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -4.33 -0.002469 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT 6.05 0.003450 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 10.36 0.006050 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT 13.40 0.007825 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 8.77 0.005121 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 12.45 0.007270 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT 7.40 0.004321 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 8.91 0.005203 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT 11.24 0.006488 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 5.88 0.003394 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -9.13 -0.005270 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -8.53 -0.004924 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 7.91 0.004566 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 10.76 0.006211 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -8.08 -0.004611 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -7.90 -0.004508 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -7.38 -0.004211 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -9.83 -0.005609 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -9.73 -0.005552 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -9.30 -0.005307 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -7.58 -0.004420 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -11.42 -0.006659 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -7.81 -0.004554 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -9.37 -0.005464 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -7.98 -0.004653 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -11.14 -0.006496 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 6.82 0.003937 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 7.08 0.004087 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 6.84 0.003948 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 7.71 0.004450 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 8.71 0.005027 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 12.10 0.006984 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 7.74 0.004423 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT 10.11 0.005777 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 9.88 0.005646 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 7.37 0.004211 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT 7.37 0.004211 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 12.55 0.007171 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -10.11 -0.005886 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -7.11 -0.004140 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT 10.19 0.005933 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT 5.39 0.003138 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT 8.04 0.004681 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT 6.62 0.003854 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 7.64 0.004410 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 6.29 0.003631 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -8.58 -0.004952 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 7.61 0.004392 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -7.87 -0.004543 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -10.50 -0.006061 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT 7.82 0.004475 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -9.26 -0.005299 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT 10.77 0.006163 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -6.98 -0.003994 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -6.90 -0.003948 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -5.29 -0.003027 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT 11.12 0.006465 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT 8.98 0.005221 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT 9.04 0.005256 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT 8.27 0.004808 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -7.67 -0.004459 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT 6.05 0.003517 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT 7.52 0.004341 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -6.42 -0.003706 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -7.37 -0.004254 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT 10.50 0.006061 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -11.00 -0.006349 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -8.48 -0.004895 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -11.60 -0.006648 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -9.91 -0.005679 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -8.57 -0.004911 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -12.00 -0.006877 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -9.07 -0.005198 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -7.68 -0.004401 ±2.5 PASS

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 8.21 0.004799 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.67 -0.003899 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 7.37 0.004308 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 9.63 0.005629 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 8.57 0.005010 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 11.10 0.006489 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 -8.13 -0.004752 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 8.10 0.004735 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 4.95 0.002894 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 7.72 0.004513 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 8.93 0.005220 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 6.19 0.003618 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 6.64 0.003881 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 6.29 0.003677 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 8.77 0.005127 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 8.35 0.004881 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 7.70 0.004501 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 7.72 0.004513 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 9.01 0.005201 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 7.30 0.004214 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 6.91 0.003988 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 7.71 0.004450 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.29 -0.005939 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.58 -0.004952 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -7.18 -0.004144 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.47 -0.005466 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -6.77 -0.003908 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 8.71 0.005027 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.42 -0.006592 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -5.56 -0.003209 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.13 -0.004693 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.44 -0.003717 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.69 -0.003861 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -7.22 -0.004167 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 10.21 0.005893 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 7.10 0.004098 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.44 -0.006521 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.55 -0.003734 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.37 -0.005341 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.22 -0.006396 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.36 -0.005905 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.68 -0.005518 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -11.19 -0.006379 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -11.03 -0.006287 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 -8.40 -0.004788 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.48 -0.004264 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.12 -0.003489 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -11.44 -0.006521 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.77 -0.005569 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.96 -0.006248 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.50 -0.005985 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -9.68 -0.005518 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -7.31 -0.004167 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 -12.67 -0.007222 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 8.57 0.005007 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.98 -0.005831 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 9.44 0.005516 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 6.58 0.003845 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 9.77 0.005708 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.18 -0.004779 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -8.31 -0.004855 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -10.24 -0.005983 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 -7.34 -0.004289 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 7.70 0.004499 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -6.92 -0.004043 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -6.18 -0.003611 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 7.12 0.004160 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 12.09 0.007064 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.78 -0.004546 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -9.43 -0.005510 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -10.10 -0.005901 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 8.27 0.004832 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.31 -0.004219 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.73 -0.005039 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 8.04 0.004641 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 8.01 0.004623 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 7.93 0.004577 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.40 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 8.04 0.004641 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 10.16 0.005864 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 7.10 0.004098 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.03 -0.005212 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.18 -0.005299 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 -5.79 -0.003342 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 3.98 0.002297 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 6.75 0.003896 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 4.78 0.002759 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -6.38 -0.003683 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 5.68 0.003278 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 -5.36 -0.003094 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.68 -0.002669 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.91 -0.003370 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 6.82 0.003889 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.89 -0.002789 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 10.69 0.006096 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 6.91 0.003941 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -5.68 -0.003239 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -6.49 -0.003701 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 6.09 0.003473 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.98 -0.003410 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 6.09 0.003473 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -5.52 -0.003148 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 7.27 0.004146 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -4.55 -0.002595 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 7.48 0.004266 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -4.88 -0.002783 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 6.75 0.003849 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 8.91 0.005081 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 8.05 0.004701 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 8.25 0.004818 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 8.31 0.004853 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 11.93 0.006966 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 12.03 0.007025 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 9.70 0.005664 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 6.85 0.004000 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 8.37 0.004888 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 6.97 0.004070 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 10.61 0.006196 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 9.90 0.005781 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 7.80 0.004555 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 12.99 0.007585 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 11.16 0.006517 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 8.10 0.004730 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 7.21 0.004210 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 11.73 0.006850 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 6.18 0.003609 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.25 -0.003608 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.11 -0.002949 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 7.12 0.004110 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 4.39 0.002534 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 7.72 0.004456 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 9.01 0.005201 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 13.79 0.007960 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 9.26 0.005345 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 8.28 0.004779 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 10.04 0.005795 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 7.62 0.004398 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 8.63 0.004981 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 12.89 0.007440 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.70 -0.005599 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 8.23 0.004750 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 6.51 0.003758 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 8.84 0.005102 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 9.54 0.005506 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.33 -0.006465 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.30 -0.004736 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.25 -0.004708 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.07 -0.005175 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.58 -0.005466 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.65 -0.004365 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -8.08 -0.004611 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.21 -0.005255 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 9.84 0.005615 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.87 -0.006203 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.37 -0.003635 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -10.34 -0.005900 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.44 -0.005957 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.81 -0.005598 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.23 -0.004696 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -8.30 -0.004736 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.26 -0.005284 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -8.68 -0.004953 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.93 -0.006373 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.67 -0.004472 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -9.91 -0.005778 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.98 -0.005236 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.58 -0.005586 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.83 -0.006315 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -10.37 -0.006047 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -8.44 -0.004921 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.85 -0.005160 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.97 -0.006397 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.80 -0.006880 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -9.68 -0.005644 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.40 -0.006064 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 7.67 0.004472 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.85 -0.003994 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -8.17 -0.004764 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 6.81 0.003971 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -9.88 -0.005761 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 8.51 0.004912 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 10.30 0.005945 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -8.44 -0.004872 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 7.14 0.004121 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 10.64 0.006141 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 7.67 0.004427 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 7.78 0.004491 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 10.49 0.006055 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 6.91 0.003988 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 8.11 0.004681 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 8.77 0.005062 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 9.31 0.005374 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 8.27 0.004773 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 8.14 0.004698 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 12.66 0.007307 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 8.28 0.004779 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 9.14 0.005276 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 6.74 0.003890 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 6.18 0.003531 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 8.34 0.004766 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 10.90 0.006229 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 8.84 0.005051 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 9.87 0.005640 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 11.17 0.006383 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 9.14 0.005223 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 9.01 0.005149 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 7.42 0.004240 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 8.23 0.004703 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 7.35 0.004200 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 9.41 0.005377 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 10.69 0.006109 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 10.67 0.006097 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 9.24 0.005280 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 7.68 0.004389 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 9.40 0.005371 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 11.83 0.006760 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.70 -0.004483 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 7.00 0.004076 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 6.65 0.003872 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 7.62 0.004437 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.84 -0.005147 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 5.21 0.003033 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -5.32 -0.003098 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 6.98 0.004064 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -7.11 -0.004140 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 7.88 0.004588 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 7.51 0.004373 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -8.78 -0.005112 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.42 -0.002574 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 7.00 0.004076 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.05 -0.002358 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 7.02 0.004087 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 8.10 0.004716 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 10.54 0.006137 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 7.50 0.004329 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.00 -0.004618 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -7.82 -0.004514 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 7.68 0.004433 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.69 -0.003861 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 8.23 0.004750 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -10.07 -0.005812 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 8.25 0.004762 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 12.23 0.007059 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 8.38 0.004837 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 9.00 0.005195 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 8.97 0.005177 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 7.91 0.004566 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.51 -0.003758 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 7.82 0.004514 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 10.37 0.005986 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 8.93 0.005154 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 11.16 0.006442 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 6.28 0.003594 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.27 -0.004732 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 8.37 0.004790 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.53 -0.004881 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 7.24 0.004143 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.94 -0.003971 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 7.44 0.004258 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -6.74 -0.003857 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -10.81 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.01 -0.004011 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 8.44 0.004830 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -6.14 -0.003514 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 10.69 0.006117 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 8.90 0.005093 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 8.38 0.004795 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 9.26 0.005299 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -8.91 -0.005099 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 7.85 0.004492 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 11.09 0.006448 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 11.87 0.006901 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -7.05 -0.004099 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 9.83 0.005715 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 8.31 0.004831 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 8.83 0.005134 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 9.36 0.005442 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -7.90 -0.004593 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 10.09 0.005866 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 8.03 0.004669 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 11.80 0.006860 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 9.37 0.005448 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 10.99 0.006390 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 7.14 0.004151 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 9.01 0.005238 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 6.68 0.003884 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 5.39 0.003134 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 9.30 0.005407 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 6.28 0.003625 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.87 -0.005697 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 6.19 0.003573 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 9.70 0.005599 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.45 -0.004300 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 9.17 0.005293 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 8.37 0.004831 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 8.33 0.004808 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 9.17 0.005293 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 9.30 0.005368 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.20 -0.005310 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 13.19 0.007613 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.91 -0.003411 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 6.44 0.003717 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.68 -0.003278 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 9.13 0.005270 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 7.45 0.004300 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -6.38 -0.003683 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.34 -0.005352 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.41 -0.005393 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -8.93 -0.005117 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.67 -0.006115 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.84 -0.005639 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.56 -0.006052 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -8.21 -0.004705 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -10.83 -0.006206 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -8.58 -0.004917 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.42 -0.007117 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.17 -0.004682 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -10.63 -0.006092 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -8.57 -0.004911 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.58 -0.004917 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -9.73 -0.005576 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -10.69 -0.006126 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -12.55 -0.007192 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -10.36 -0.005937 ±2.5 PASS
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